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To: Village Council

Through:

From:

Edward Koconis, AICP, Village Manager

Jay Berenzweig, Planner

Date: May 23, 2013

SUBJECT: DOCK LENGTH VARIANCE (VAR-12-01) BY SCOTT DAIAGI FOR
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 89401 OLD HIGHWAY, PLANTATION KEY,
PARCEL NUMBER 00092490-000000.

Background:
Pursuant to Section 30-213 and 30-1550 of the Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the
“Village”) Code of Ordinances (the “Code”), the Director of Planning and Development Services
(the “Director”) issued a notice of intent to issue approval of a dock length variance on March 20,
2013. Within 35 days of the date of the notice of intent, a public hearing on the dock length
variance may be requested in writing to the Director, by the applicant, an adjacent property owner
or other aggrieved or adversely affected property owner.

On April 2, 2013, the Village received a request for a public hearing regarding the notice of intent to
approve the dock length administrative variance.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: The proposed dock length variance is for the construction of a
pier-type concrete dock that would have a 4’ X 315’ access walk culminating in a 160 square
foot (8’ X 20’) terminal platform and two dolphin wood mooring pilings located 25 feet off the
terminal end of the docking facility, 20 feet apart, for a docking facility total footprint of 1,920
square feet (Attachment A).

SITE DATA: The subject property (the “Property”) is an ocean-front parcel located on
Plantation Key with the physical address of 89401 Old Highway, with Parcel ID number
00092490-000000.  The Property contains approximately 104 linear feet of ocean frontage. The
Property is within the Native Residential (NR) Zoning District (Figure 1).

Council Communication
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UPLANDS: The Property is developed with a
single family residence and related accessory
structures and contains high quality tropical
hardwood hammock.

SHORELINE: The property has approximately
104 linear feet of frontage on the Atlantic Ocean.
The shoreline is altered with riprap and contains a
boat basin shared with the adjacent property.  The
proposed docking facility is a continuation of an
existing docking facility served with a boat lift.

ADJACENT LOTS: The adjacent properties to
the northeast and southwest contain single-family
residences.  The adjacent lot to the south contains
a long dock permitted in 1993 that is approximately 4’ X 200’ with a terminal platform of 4’ X
30’.  A property located four parcels south of the Property contains a permitted long dock that
extends approximately 315 feet from the Mean High Water Line (“MHWL”) into the Atlantic
Ocean.

OTHER AGENCY PERMITS: No other agency permits, specifically the Army Corps of
Engineers (“ACOE”) and Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) have been
issued at this time.  A joint application had previously been submitted to the ACOE and DEP in
September of 2011 and was subsequently withdrawn in February of 2012.  As of May 14, 2013,
a revised permit application has not been re-submitted to either agency for review and approval.

Pursuant to Section 166.033, Florida Statutes, a local municipality may not require as a condition
of variance approval or any development permit application that an applicant obtain a permit or
approval from any state or federal agency.

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN GRANTING A VARIANCE:

With the exception of Lower Matecumbe Key, an administrative dock variance may be granted by
the Director to allow the minimum relaxation of the length restriction set forth in Section 30-1550 as
is necessary to provide the upland owner with access to adequate water depths specified for docking
facilities.  An administrative long dock variance shall only be granted based on a written
determination by the Director that the proposed development meets the following criteria
(Applicant’s response in italics, Staff’s response in bold):

(1) WILL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE COMMUNITY CHARACTER OF THE
SURROUNDING AREA.
The majority of residences in the area have pier type docks.  The residences are “high end”
residences and are zoned as such under “estate.”  The amenities and accessory uses of the
residences increase the value of the individual property as well as the surrounding area.  This
area on Plantation Key and the Old Highway is called “millionaires row”.  By adding a dock,
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we are in keeping with the community character and complying with standards or the level of
development, established by the existing structures in the immediate area.

The dock as proposed will extend approximately 325 feet beyond the MHWL. The
subject Property and adjacent properties are located at approximately Mile Marker 89,
Oceanside on Plantation Key. The adjacent property to the north contains a single-
family residence and a shared dredged waterway and boat basin with the subject
Property. The adjacent property to the south contains a single family residence with a
wood long dock extending approximately 202 linear feet beyond the apparent
shoreline.  Additionally, staff notes a property located four parcels to the south,
approximately 115 yards from the subject Property which contains a long dock that
extends 315 feet beyond the MHWL.  The length requested appears to be necessary to
accommodate a vessel moored at the terminal platform at the required four feet at
mean low water (MLW) and continual access to water depths with a depth of four feet
at MLW.
Staff findings: IN COMPLIANCE

(2) WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH PUBLIC RECREATIONAL USES IN OR ON
ADJACENT WATERS INCLUDING THE OBSTRUCTION OF SALTWATER FLATS.
The proposed dock will not interfere with adjoining waters in that the dock is adjacent to an
existing canal and is being constructed over existing rip-rap which extends more than 200
<feet> waterward from shore.

It appears that the potential interference with public recreational uses due to the
proposed dock would be minimal. The dock is proposed to be situated above an existing
riprap jetty that appears to extend approximately 255 linear feet waterward of the
MHWL with an approximate width of five to nine feet according to the survey
conducted by Larry P. Frank dated 3/14/12 (see Attachment B).

Therefore, approximately 95 feet would extend beyond the extent of the riprap jetty
however, 4 feet MLW is not reached until the terminal end of the platform. The
proposed structure does not intersect any navigational channels. The adjacent property
to the north would still have access to the boat basin through an existing channel which
would not be obstructed by the proposed structure.  The adjacent property to the south
has a long dock extending approximately 200 feet waterward of the MHWL.  The only
portion of the proposed dock that may affect recreational uses would be the
approximate 95 feet portion extending beyond the extent of the rip rap jetty structure.
Any unforeseeable navigational impacts shall be addressed by incorporating dock
lighting and/or reflective markers at appropriate intervals along the length of the access
walk, terminal platform and dolphin mooring pilings.
Staff findings: IN COMPLIANCE

(3) WILL NOT BE DETRIMENTAL TO MARINE RESOURCES.
Please see the attached bathymetric survey.  We will have an extremely limited impact to
resources as we are constructing the majority of dock over existing rip rap.  The very few corals
which are present can be relocated.
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The proposed length is the minimum required to reach four feet at MLW to avoid damage
to the ocean bottom. The benthic report (see Attachment C) submitted with the
application indicates the benthic community of the subject site consists entirely of sand
and the existing limestone riprap.  Benthic resources observed within the survey area
consists entirely of scattered colonies of lesser starlet coral (Siderastrea radians) of minimal
size (≤1-3”). The site plan indicates the location of the coral clusters identified on the
Chappell Survey and indicate three clusters to be relocated.  No mitigation has been
proposed other than the relocation of three coral clusters by the Chappell Group.  If the
DEP and ACOE issue permits, mitigation may be required and is often directed to be paid
to agencies such as the Florida Keys Ecological Restoration Fund (KERF).

Based on the impacts and location of existing corals, Staff has conditioned the proposed
dock to incorporate grated material or half-inch gaps throughout the design of the
structure to ensure sunlight penetration to reach any submerged biota. The proposed dock
will minimize impacts to benthic resources.
Staff findings: IN COMPLIANCE WITH MITIGATION

(4) WILL POSE NO NAVIGATIONAL OR SAFETY HAZARDS.
The existing conditions area a safety hazard.  As stated above, there is rip-rap protruding
outward into areas which might be classified as “navigable”.  At higher tides more than 90% of
the rip rap is just below the water line.  This is a dangerous condition for boaters.  The dock
with required lighting at night and a deck level with a minimum elevation of 3 to 4 feet above
the water line, which will create a visual presence for navigation and prevent a boat from
accidentally hitting the rocks.  The dock will create a safer environment for navigation.

The project as proposed is not anticipated to pose navigational or safety hazards.
Staff findings: IN COMPLIANCE

Budget Impact:
None.

Staff Impact:
None.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Village Council APPROVE the Resolution (Attachment D) for the
dock length variance with the following conditions:

1. Issuance of a development permit by the Village does not in any way create any right on the
part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any
liability on the part of the Village for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.

2. The applicant or permit holder shall obtain all applicable state and federal permits prior to
the start of construction for the development authorized pursuant to this permit.
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3. Applicant shall comply with all ACOE and DEP permit conditions.
4. Reflective markers must be located on all sides of platform and on each side of the walkway

at 50 foot intervals and on the two dolphin wood mooring pilings.
5. The proposed walkway and terminal platform design shall incorporate grating or deck

boards with minimum 0.5 inch gap for adequate sunlight penetration.
6. The terminal platform shall not exceed the dimensions of 8’ X 20’ for a total of 160 square

feet in area.
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Attachment D

RESOLUTION NO. XX-

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA,
VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING THE REQUEST BY
SCOTT DAIAGI FOR A DOCK LENGTH VARIANCE FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A PIER-TYPE DOCK WITH A 4’ X 315’ ACCESS
WALK CULMINATING IN A 160 SQUARE FOOT (8’ X 20’) TERMINAL
PLATFORM AND TWO DOLPHIN WOOD MOORING PILINGS
LOCATED 25 FEET OFF THE TERMINAL END OF THE DOCKING
FACILITY 20 FEET APART, FOR A DOCKING FACILITY WITH A
TOTAL FOOTPRINT OF 1,920 SQUARE FEET ON PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 89401 OLD HIGHWAY, PLANTATION KEY, AS
LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A;” PROVIDING FOR THE
TRANSMITTAL OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY; AND PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Scott Daiagi, (the “Applicant”) submitted an application for a dock length

variance pursuant to Section 30-1550(g) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of Islamorada,

Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”) to construct a pier-type dock with a 4’ x 315’ access

walk culminating in a 160 square foot (8’ x 20’) terminal platform and two dolphin wood

mooring pilings located 25 feet off the terminal end of the docking facility 20 feet apart, for a

docking facility total footprint of 1,920 square feet (the “Request”) on property located at 89401

old highway, Plantation Key, as legally described in exhibit “A;” (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Property is located within the Native Residential (NR) Zoning District;

and

WHEREAS, the Development Review Committee (the “DRC”) considered the Request

at a Special Call DRC meeting and recommended approval with conditions to the Director of

Planning and Development Services the (“Director”); and
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WHEREAS, on May 23, 2013, the Village Council conducted a duly noticed public

hearing regarding the Request.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Findings of Fact.

The Village Council, having considered the testimony and evidence presented by all

parties, including Village Staff, does hereby find and determine:

(1) The Application for dock length variance [does/does not] meet the requirements

set forth in Code Section 30-1550(g) and [has/has not] demonstrated through competent

substantial evidence that the criteria for granting the Request have been met; and

(2) The Village Council [approves/denies] the Request submitted by the Applicant.

Section 2. Conclusions of Law.

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Village Council does hereby make the

following Conclusions of Law:

(1) The Request has been processed in accordance with the Village Comprehensive

Plan and the Code; and

(2) In rendering its decision, as reflected in this Resolution, the Village Council has:

(a) Accorded procedural due process; and

(b) Observed the essential requirements of the law; and

(c) Supported its decision by competent substantial evidence contained within

the record.

Section 3. Conditions Imposed. Granting of the Request is subject to the following

conditions:
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(1) Issuance of a development permit by the Village does not in any way create any

right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not

create any liability on the part of the Village for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to

obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or

undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law.

(2) The applicant or permit holder shall obtain all applicable state and federal permits

prior to the start of construction for the development authorized pursuant to this request and

related development permit.

(3) Applicant shall comply with all Army Corps of Engineers and Florida Department

of Environmental Protection permit conditions.

(4) Reflective markers shall be located on all sides of the platform and on each side

of walkway at 50 foot intervals on the two dolphin wood mooring pilings.

(5) The proposed walkway and terminal platform design shall incorporate grating or

deck boards with a minimum 0.5 inch gap for sufficient sunlight penetration.

(6) The terminal platform shall not exceed the dimensions of 8’ X 20’ for a total of

160 square feet in area.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall not take effect until after both thirty (30) days following the date it

is filed with the Village Clerk, during which time the Request herein shall be subject to appeal as

provided in the Code; and following the thirty (30) days, this resolution shall not be effective or

acted upon by the Applicant until forty-five (45) days following the rendition to the Department

of Economic Opportunity (DEO), pursuant to Chapter 9J-1 of the Florida Administrative Code.

During those forty-five (45) days, the DEO may appeal this resolution to the Florida Land and
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Water Adjudicatory Commission, and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of this

Resolution until the appeal is resolved by agreement or order

The foregoing resolution offered by __________, who moved for its adoption on reading.

This motion was seconded by ____________ and upon being put to a vote, the vote is as follows:

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS:

Mayor Ken Philipson ______
Vice Mayor Ted Blackburn ______
Councilman Mike Forster ______
Councilwoman Deb Gillis ______
Councilman Dave Purdo ______

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ____ DAY OF _______________, 2013.

KEN PHILIPSON, MAYOR
ATTEST:

____________________________________
VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF
ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS ONLY

____________________________________
VILLAGE ATTORNEY

This Resolution was filed in the Office of the Village Clerk of this _____ day of __________, 2013.

VILLAGE CLERK
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Village Of Islamorada Staff Exhibits Entered Into
The Record on May 23, 2013 Meeting
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To: Village Council

Through:

From:

Edward Koconis, AICP, Village Manager

Jay Berenzweig, Planner

Date: July 25, 2013

SUBJECT: AN ADDENDUM TO MAY 23, 2013 COUNCIL COMMUNICATION FOR AN
APPLICATION FOR A DOCK LENGTH VARIANCE (VAR-12-01) BY SCOTT
DAIAGI.

This addendum contains Staff responses to questions raised and items submitted at or after the
Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (the “Village”), May 23, 2013 Village Council Meeting.

Responses to the following questions are provided:

I. Explanation of Staff interpretation regarding Village Code of Ordinances (the “Code”)
definition of “dock and docking facility,” Village Code Section 30-32.

II. Scott Daiagi (the “Applicant”) revised structural plan indicating a continuation of
existing dock.

III. Explanation of Staff interpretation regarding Village Code Section 30-1547(d),
precluding more than one dock for a single family home.

IV. Explanation of what would happen to the existing dock if the variance is granted.

V. Supplemental Survey indicating additional water depths at the terminal end of the
proposed dock addition.

VI. Supplemental Site Plan Overlay and Applicant Response.

VII. Modified Staff Recommendation.

Addendum to Council
Communication
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I. Explanation of Staff interpretation regarding Code definition of “dock and docking
facility,” Code Section 30-32.

STAFF RESPONSE: Code Chapter 30, Article II, Section 30-32 “Specific Definitions,” defines
Dock and Docking Facility, as “a fixed or floating structure built and used for the landing,
berthing, and/or mooring of vessels or watercraft either temporarily or indefinitely.  Docking
facilities include but are not limited to wharves, piers, quays, slips, basins, posts, cleats, davits,
piles or any other structure or attachment thereto.  For the purposes of this chapter, docks shall
not include ‘water access walkways’ or ‘water observation platforms’ as defined below in this
section.”

The definition of Dock and Docking Facility includes the dock and any attachments or accessory
structures to a dock.  It is important to note, Code Section 30-1547(c) provides, “No dock
together with a moored vessel, lift or mooring piles shall obstruct more than 25 percent of the
navigable portion of a manmade water body.” The Code does not separate a dock and docking
facility from any accessory structure or attachment thereto. Staff has consistently interpreted a
“Dock” to be any of the following:

 parallel dock (referred to by State as a Marginal Dock)
 T or L dock
 pier dock

The Code does not specifically define the aforementioned dock types however, within Code
Chapter 30, Article VII, Division 2, “Docks and Shoreline Uses,” specific criteria are listed for
each of these dock types (see Attachment A). Additionally, the Code does not preclude the
extension or combination of the various dock types in order to reach the minimum depth criteria
of -4 feet Mean Low Water (MLW).

II. Scott Daiagi (the “Applicant”) revised structural plan indicating a continuation of
existing dock.

STAFF RESPONSE: The Applicant has submitted an additional structural plan (see
Attachment B) which indicates the proposed dock addition is attached to the existing
nonconforming dock.  Based upon the review of these plans, Staff has determined this is a
continuation or addition to the existing nonconforming dock in order to reach minimum depth
criteria of -4 feet MLW.

III. Explanation of Staff interpretation regarding Code Section 30-1547(d), precluding
more than one dock for a single family home.

STAFF RESPONSE: Code Section 30-1547(d) states, “Only one dock is permitted for each
single-family and duplex use.  Structures serving commercial uses, public uses, and more than
three dwelling units may establish the minimum number of additional docking facilities
necessary pursuant to a conditional use approval or administrative variance as required by this
division or article V, division 2 of this chapter.”
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The original site plan dated March 12, 2013 (the “Original Site Plan”) (see Attachment C)
submitted with the Application and the additional structural plan both indicate the proposed dock
addition is connected to the existing non-conforming dock. Staff has determined this is a
continuation or addition to the existing non-conforming dock. Specifically, Code Section 30-
1555(a) states, “Nonconforming docks or docking facilities lawfully existing along the shoreline
of manmade canals, channels, or basins or serving three or fewer dwelling units on any shoreline
shall be exempt from the non-substantial improvements limitations in order to expand or extend
the structure to reach the water depths specified for docking facilities.”

Additionally, the Village Building Official has determined the proposed development is
considered an addition to the existing nonconforming dock in a letter dated June 14, 2013 (see
Attachment D).

IV. Explanation of what would happen to the existing dock if the Variance is granted.

STAFF RESPONSE: Pursuant to Code Section 30-1555(a), the nonconforming dock may be
expanded in order to reach the water depth specified for docking facilities.

If the Dock Length Variance is granted by the Village Council, the existing nonconforming dock
may be extended and continued with the proposed dock addition in order to reach the minimum
depth criteria of -4 feet MLW.

V. Supplemental Survey indicating additional water depths at the terminal end of the
proposed dock addition.

STAFF RESPONSE: The Applicant has submitted a supplemental survey signed and sealed on
June 14, 2013 by Daniel L. Carnahan, Professional Surveyor of Deni-Carnahan, Inc. (the “Deni-
Carnahan Survey”) (see Attachment E). Code Section 30-1547(e)(1) states, “There shall be at
least four feet water depth at MLW at the terminal end of the docking facility.” The Deni-
Carnahan survey contains the notation “the elevations shown were shot at mean low water,”
however it does not indicate the relative MLW elevation. The following Staff analysis of the
Deni-Carnahan Survey Provides:

 The Deni-Carnahan Survey indicates water depths taken in a grid pattern at intervals of
100 feet from a distance of approximately 300 feet from the Mean High Tide Line to 600
feet from the Mean High Tide Line.

 The Deni-Carnahan Survey does not adequately reference or indicate the water depths at
the proposed terminal end of the platform. The proposed dock addition extends
approximately 323 feet from the existing dock and the mooring pilings are located an
additional 25 feet off the terminal end of the proposed dock addition (total of 348 feet
from existing dock).  This would place the proposed terminal platform landward of the
indicated 400 feet survey gridline and the associated mooring pilings beyond the
indicated 400 feet survey gridline.

 There are inconsistencies between the Deni-Carnahan Survey and the original survey
conducted by Larry Frank dated March 14, 2012 (the “Frank Survey”), referenced as
Attachment B to the initial May 23, 2013 Village Council Communication.
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 For example, the Frank Survey has a depth of -2.5 feet MLW depth at approximately the
same location where the Deni-Carnahan Survey indicates a depth of -4.2 feet MLW.

 The Deni-Carnahan Survey indicates the length of the proposed dock addition could be
reduced by at least 100 feet.

VI. Supplemental Site Plan Overlay and Applicant Response.

STAFF RESPONSE: The Applicant has provided a written response (see Attachment F). The
Applicant discusses how a Joint Permit Application has been filed with the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (FDEP) and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE), however as of
July 12, 2013, the joint permit is not under review by either agency. The Applicant states, “The
Application being reviewed by the Village of Islamorada for a Variance is a revised plan in
accordance with the inspection and requirements by the FDEP. The dock presented to the Village
is approximately 100’ longer than the original plan submitted to the FDEP/ACOE.”

The Applicant has also provided a Supplemental Site Plan Overlay (see Attachment G)
prepared by deHaas Consulting and Design. This Supplemental Site Plan Overlay was signed by
John Houpt, Lead Designer for deHaas Consulting and Design however, this fails to meet the
Village requirement that a Site Plan must be signed and sealed by a certified architect or
engineer. Additionally, Staff has identified multiple inconsistencies between the data /
information provided within the Supplemental Site Plan Overlay, the Original Site Plan, the
Frank Survey and the Deni-Carnahan Survey.  These inconsistencies raise significant questions
and concerns which are noted as follows:

 The Frank Survey, dated March 14, 2012, referenced as Attachment B to the initial May
23, 2013 Village Council Communication does not indicate the required -4 feet MLW
within the boat basin. The Supplemental Site Plan Overlay indicates the minimum depth
criteria of -4 feet MLW and continuous access to open water through a channel with a
depth greater than 7.5 feet MLW. It is important to note this data / information
references a “Lawrence P. Frank Survey” which is different from the Frank Survey.

 The Supplemental Site Plan Overlay indicates depths overlaid from a Survey conducted
by Lawrence P. Frank in excess of -4 feet MLW at the approximate 300 foot boundary
marker of the Applicant’s submerged parcel and continuous access to depths exceeding -
4 feet MLW to open water.  The Frank Survey dated March 14, 2012 indicates that a
depth of -4 feet MLW is not reached until approximately 380 feet from the approximate
shoreline.

 The Frank Survey, dated March 14, 2012 indicates a depth of -4 feet MLW at the
terminal end of the proposed dock addition.  The Supplemental Site Plan Overlay
indicates a depth from a Survey conducted by Lawrence P. Frank at the terminal end of
the proposed dock addition of -5.5 feet MLW.

VII. Modified Staff Recommendation

The additional Deni-Carnahan Survey, Applicant Response and the Supplemental Site Plan
Overlay required additional Staff analysis and review, which identified the following
inconsistencies:
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 Inconsistencies between the Frank Survey and Deni-Carnahan Survey.
 Inconsistencies between the Frank Survey, Deni-Carnahan Survey and Original Site Plan.
 Inconsistencies between the Supplemental Site Plan Overlay and the Original Site Plan.
 The Applicant is requesting a longer Dock Length Variance than necessary according to

the Deni-Carnahan Survey.
 Applicant submitted the Supplemental Site Plan Overlay that was not properly signed and

sealed by a certified architect or engineer.
o Additional water depths indicated and water depth variation from the Deni-

Carnahan Survey and the Frank Survey.

As such, the previous Staff determination and recommendation of approval with conditions for
the proposed Dock Length Variance can no longer be supported. Village Code Section 30-
1550(g), states “With the exception of Lower Matecumbe Key, an administrative dock variance
may be granted by the director to allow the minimum relaxation of the length restriction set forth
in this section as is necessary to provide the upland owner with access to adequate water depths
specified for docking facilities.”

Therefore, the proposed dock addition would not be permitted as currently proposed or designed.

Staff recommends that the Village Council DENY the requested Dock Length Variance and
related Resolution (see Attachment D to the May 23, 2013 Council Communication).
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ATTACHMENT A

Sec. 30-1548. - Standards applicable to docking facilities where mangrove fringe does not exist.

On shorelines landward of a seawall or revetment on a manmade canal or channel, docks may
run the entire length of the shoreline, parallel to the water's edge, provided that:

(1)

The landward edge of the dock is located entirely on the upland shoreline and no walkway is
needed to provide access to the dock.

(2)

All portions of the dock that extend over submerged lands are cantilever beam or pile supported.

(3)

Fish cleaning stations up to 15 square feet may be permitted six inches from the side yard and
shall not extend beyond the edge of the dock.

(4)

Docks serving commercial uses, public uses, or more than three dwelling units do not exceed ten
feet in width and all other docks do not exceed eight feet in width.

(5)

The width of any dock between boat davits may be expanded to 13 feet for a distance of no more
than 35 feet along the shoreline subject to the following criteria:

a.

For single-family residences and duplexes only one such expanded area shall be allowed
between davits for every lot or for every 100 linear feet of shoreline length; and

b.

Two such expanded areas shall be allowed for duplex dwelling units.

Sec. 30-1549. - Standards applicable to docking facilities where mangrove fringe exists.

(a)
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Where a mangrove fringe exists along the shoreline, then a dock with a walkway perpendicular
to the shoreline, such as a "T" or "L" dock, shall be the primary design permitted and shall be
designed as follows:

(1)

The portion of the dock parallel to the shoreline may run up to 100 feet along the shoreline
length of each parcel and shall not exceed five feet in width;

(2)

The dock and walkway shall be located so as to avoid or minimize impacts to the mangroves;
and

(3)

The walkway connecting the dock to the shore shall not exceed four feet in width. One such
walkway shall be allowed for every 100 feet of shoreline length or fraction thereof (for example,
75 feet of shoreline may have one walkway and 101 feet of shoreline may have two).

(b)

Where a mangrove fringe or other wetland vegetation exists along the shoreline and a "T" or "L"
style dock would extend over more than ten percent of the width of the water body, the director
may approve an alternative design. Such alternate design shall only have the minimum
deviations from this section to address this unique situation.

(Ord. No. 02-21, § 2(7.1.9), 2-21-2002)

Sec. 30-1550. - Standards applicable to pier type docks.

(a)

Piers shall be oriented approximately perpendicular to the shoreline.

(b)

Piers shall be located in an existing break in the mangroves or shoreline vegetation. However, if
no such break exists, an opening, no more than four feet wide and eight feet above the finished
grade of the deck, may be cut through the mangroves or shoreline vegetation.

(c)

Whenever feasible, piers shall incorporate light-penetrating grating on the walkway.

(d)
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Reflective navigation indicators shall be located every 50 feet and on both sides of the terminal
platform.

(e)

Structures shall be no longer than twice the linear shoreline frontage of the parcel or 100 feet
whichever is less. For purposes of this subsection, dock length shall be measured from MLW out
to the waterward extension of the dock.

(f)

Terminal platforms of any dock shall be no wider than eight feet in one dimension and not
exceed a total of 160 square feet in area. The terminal platform may include stairways for
swimming access provided that all stairways are contained within the square footage allowed for
the terminal platform. The terminal platform may include a non-enclosed gazebo that does not
exceed 100 square feet in area.

(g)

With the exception of Lower Matecumbe Key, an administrative dock variance may be granted
by the director to allow the minimum relaxation of the length restriction set forth in this section
as is necessary to provide the upland owner with access to adequate water depths specified for
docking facilities. Such administrative long dock variance shall only be granted based on a
written determination by the director that the proposed dock:

(1)

Will be consistent with the community character of the surrounding area;

(2)

Will not interfere with public recreational uses in or on adjacent waters, including the obstruction
of saltwater flats;

(3)

Will not be detrimental to marine resources; and

(4)

Will pose no navigational or safety hazard.

Prior to issuance of the dock variance, the director shall give the applicant notice of the village's
intent to issue the dock variance. The applicant shall provide notice to adjacent property owners
of the village's intent to issue the dock variance. Within 35 days of the date of the publishing of
the notice of intent, a public hearing on the long dock variance may be requested in writing to the
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director, by the applicant, an adjacent property owner within 300 feet or other aggrieved or
adversely affected property owner. The director shall issue a decision on the dock variance if a
public hearing is not requested in accordance with this subsection.

(Ord. No. 02-21, § 2(7.1.10), 2-21-2002)
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Planning Staff
Village of Islamorada

DAIAGI LONG DOCK VARIANCE
Length and Open Water depth

A Joint Application has been made to Department of Environment Protection, Army
Corps of Engineers and permitting agencies within the Joint Application process.

An on-site, In-Water inspection was performed by Celia Hitchins, and Bruce Franck, of
DEP.  They found that the original proposed dock application was not long enough.
Their in-water inspection revealed that the rip-rap jetty continues beyond what is noted
on the survey and on the original plans.  There are coral boulders / pieces of rip rap
moved by storms creating shallow areas beyond 300’ from shore.

The application which is being reviewed by the Village of Islamorada for a Variance is a
revised plan, in accordance with the inspection and requirements by Department of
Environmental Protection. The dock presented to the Village is approximately 100’
longer than the original plan submitted to DEP/ACOE.

The plan being reviewed for the variance is in compliance with the criteria which
required the dock to be the minimum length to reach 4’ of water at MLW.

The Village Council asked for verification that the 4’ water depth continues water ward
to open/deeper water, and that there are no obstructions or shallower water.  It is
reasonable to apply the same criteria toward the land ward side of the dock.  There are
obstructions and shallows which were located by a surveyor and by the staff of DEP
which demonstrate the need to place the dock at the length presented.

Please note that the new surveyor/ survey verifies continuing open water which
continually gets deeper as you move away from the shore/basin/land, this is what was
requested by the Council.

Our Application for the Long Dock Variance meets all criteria.

Sincerely,

David deHaas
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B. Applicant Exhibits Entered into the Record at May
23, 2013 Village Council Meeting
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C. Public Hearing Requestor’s Exhibits Entered into
the Record from May 23, 2013 Village Council

Meeting
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Islamorada,
Village of Islands

Page 1 of 2
T:\Planning\Variances\Long Dock Variances\VAR_12-01_Daiagi\89401_Old_Highway-VAR-12-01_Long_Dock_Var(Daiagi).doc

86800 Overseas Highway  • Islamorada, Florida 33036-3162
Office 305-664-6400  •  Fax 305-664-6467 •  www.islamorada.fl.us

VIA US MAIL & E-MAIL TO: dehaas@bellsouth.net

April 20, 2012

David DeHaas-Grosseck
DeHaas Consulting & Design
88975 Overseas Highway
Tavernier, FL  33070

RE: VAR-12-01, 89401 Old Highway, Plantation Key,
Parcel ID # 00092490-000000

Dear Mr. DeHaas-Grosseck:

This letter shall serve as a written summary of Planning and Development Services Department staff
comments regarding the Application for a Dock Length Variance (the “Application”) for a 324 linear foot
long dock, consisting of 1,406 square feet (the “proposed development”) at the subject property (the
“property”).  The following corrections and/or additional documentation are necessary to comply with the
Village Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 30, Land Development Regulations (LDRs), of the Code of
Ordinances (“Code”) of Islamorada, Village of Islands, Florida (“Village”) before staff can continue with
various reviews.

Corrections/Comments
The following corrections and/or comments correspond to plans signed and sealed April 2, 2012 by Daryl
Osborne, P.E. # 27428, of Keys Engineering Services, Incorporated and additional material included in
the Application.

1. The survey and site plan indicate an existing dock with a boat lift located in the boat basin. Pursuant
to Code Section 30-1547(d), only one dock is permitted for each single-family and/or duplex use.

If you wish to pursue the possible construction of the proposed long dock, please indicate that the
existing dock will be eliminated and/or redesigned to meet seawall criteria established in the Code
[Ref. Code Sec. 30-1545(j)].

2. The Survey submitted indicates water depths using National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD) 1929.
Code requires work waterward of the Mean High Water Line (MHWL) to use North American
Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 1988) [Ref. Code Sec. 30-32].  Please revise the survey accordingly
and have water depths indicated in NAVD 1988.

3. Please indicate that there is continuous access of at least four feet water depth at MLW to open water
with datum points indicated on the survey and site plans.
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April 20, 2012
Application for Dock Length Variance VAR-12-01, 89401 Old Highway, Plantation Key, Parcel ID # 00092490-000000

Page 2 of 2
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Additional Documentation
4. The Application received did not contain U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) or Florida

Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) approval or exemption permits.  Code requires all
development waterward of the MHWL to obtain ACOE and FDEP permits and/or exemptions prior to
permit issuance.

5. The Benthic Survey conducted by The Chappell Group, Inc. states; “Due to the presence of corals
within the survey area, modifications to the project may be necessary to avoid and/or minimize
impacts to benthic resources.”

Additionally, the site plan indicates the presence of coral clusters located adjacent and within the
footprint of the proposed dock.  The site plan indicates some coral clusters to be relocated; however
the Application does not include a transplantation or method of relocation.  Due to the presence of
corals within and adjacent to the footprint of the proposed dock, relocation, monitoring and/or
mitigation plans will need to be coordinated with ACOE, FDEP and any additional agencies
requested by either department prior to any further Village Staff review.

General Instructions
6. Please submit the requested corrections and/or documentation for the Application to the Building

Services Department. When submitting revisions, please insert any and all revised sheets into each
set of original plans.  When replacing a page, please mark the old sheet “VOID – save for reference
only” in RED on the old sheet and place it behind the new sheet.

7. The full Islamorada Code of Ordinances is available online at:
http://www.municode.com/Resources/gateway.asp?pid=19975&sid=9

Pursuant to Code Section 30-212, this letter shall serve as notice to the applicant specifying the
deficiencies with the Application. No further action shall be taken on the Application until the
deficiencies are remedied. If the applicant fails to correct the deficiencies within 180 days of this notice,
the Application shall be considered withdrawn and void. If you have any questions or would like
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (305) 664-6423 or
jay.berenzweig@islamorada.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Jay Berenzweig, Planner
Planning and Development Services Department

Cc: FILE
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